CH \$440.00 54394

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM518690

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Release of Security Interest Recorded at Reel/Frame 6495/0336

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Collateral Agent		04/08/2019	Corporation: GERMANY

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	ONION, INC.
Street Address:	730 N. Franklin St.
Internal Address:	7th Floor
City:	Chicago
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60654
Entity Type:	Corporation: WISCONSIN

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 17

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	5439493	THE A.V. CLUB
Registration Number:	5021368	STARWIPE
Registration Number:	4691433	CLICKHOLE
Registration Number:	4061374	ONION PRODUCTIONS
Registration Number:	3777354	ONION SPORTS NETWORK
Registration Number:	3549327	NN
Registration Number:	3549273	ONION NEWS NETWORK
Registration Number:	3430694	RANDOM RULES
Registration Number:	2520050	FILMS THAT TIME FORGOT
Registration Number:	2484820	OUR DUMB CENTURY
Registration Number:	2450946	THE ONION RADIO NEWS
Registration Number:	2444439	TU STULTUS ES
Registration Number:	2444440	A.V. CLUB
Registration Number:	2450947	THE ONION AMERICA'S FINEST NEWS SOURCE
Registration Number:	2450948	
Registration Number:	2450949	THE ONION
Serial Number:	86490170	AREA 51 TAPHOUSE

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006616 FRAME: 0238

900493856

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 2149813400

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 214-981-3483
Email: dclark@sidley.com
Correspondent Name: Dusan Clark, Esq.
Address Line 1: Sidley Austin LLP

Address Line 2: 2021 McKinney Ave., Suite 2000

Address Line 4: Dallas, TEXAS 75201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	59035-30040
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Dusan Clark
SIGNATURE:	/Dusan Clark/
DATE SIGNED:	04/11/2019

Total Attachments: 4

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement Supplement - Indenture - Onion, Inc. 241750128 1#page1.tif

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement Supplement - Indenture - Onion, Inc. 241750128 1#page2.tif

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement Supplement - Indenture - Onion, Inc. 241750128 1#page3.tif

source=Termination and Release of Trademark Security Agreement Supplement - Indenture - Onion, Inc. 241750128_1#page4.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006616 FRAME: 0239

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST-LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

This TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST-LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT ("Termination and Release") dated as of April 8, 2019, is made from DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as Collateral Agent (the "Agent") to ONION, INC., a Wisconsin corporation (the "Grantor"). Capitalized terms used in this Termination and Release and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings specified in the Collateral Agreement or the Indenture referred to therein or the First-Lien Trademark Security Agreement Supplement, as applicable.

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Collateral Agreement dated as of July 9, 2009 (as amended, restated, amended and restated, supplemented or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Collateral Agreement"), the Grantor executed a First-Lien Trademark Security Agreement Supplement dated as of December 3, 2018, which was recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on December 5, 2018 at Reel 6495, Frame 0336, pursuant to which the Grantor granted a continuing security interest to the Agent, for the benefit of the Lenders, in the Trademark Collateral, including certain trademarks and/or trademark applications listed on Schedule A hereto and made a part hereof.

WHEREAS, the Agent now desires to terminate the First-Lien Trademark Security Agreement Supplement and terminate and release its security interest in the Trademark Collateral and reassign any and all rights, title, and interest in the same to Grantor.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Agent hereby terminates the First-Lien Trademark Security Agreement Supplement and terminates and releases its security interest in all of Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral, including those trademarks set forth on Schedule A.
- 2. Agent hereby assigns, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, warranty, recourse or undertaking by the Agent, any and all of Agent's right, title, and interest in and to the Trademark Collateral.

[signature page follows]

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006616 FRAME: 0240

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has caused this Termination and Release to be duly executed and delivered by its officer thereunto duly authorized as of the date first written above.

DEUTSCHE BANK AG NEW YORK BRANCH, as First-Lien Collateral Agent

By:____ Name:

Title: Tresident

By:__

Michael Strobel

Title: Vice President

240862092v.2

SCHEDULE A

TERMINATION AND RELEASE OF FIRST-LIEN TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SUPPLEMENT

REGISTERED TRADEMARKS AND TRADEMARK APPLICATIONS

		Reg Date			
41	ONION, INC.	5439493 03-APR-2018	87352770 28-FEB-2017	R	Registered
41	ONION, INC.	5021368 16-AUG-2016	8685393 4 18-DEC-2015	R	Registered
43	ONIONS INC.		86490170 24-DEC-2014	At	Abandoned
41	ONION, INC.	4691433 24-FEB-2015	86307772 12-JUN-2014	R	Registered
41	ONION, INC.	4061374 22-NOV-2011	85159347 22-OCT-2010	R	Registered
41	ONION, INC.	3777354 20-APR-2010	77813814 27-AUG-2009	R	Registered
41	ONION, INC.	3549327 23-DEC-2008	77407805 27-FEB-2008		Renewed (Registered)
41	ONION, INC.	3549273 23-DEC-2008	77386723 01-FEB-2008	R	Renewed (Registered)
41	ONION, INC.	3430694 20-MAY-2008	77278155 12-SEP-2007	R	Registered
16	ONION, INC.	2520050 18-DEC-2001	76238038 11-APR-2001	R	Renewed (Registered)
			ONION, INC. ONION, INC. ONION, INC. ONION, INC. ONION, INC. ONION, INC.	ONION, INC. ONION,	ONION, INC. ONION

TRADEMARK

REEL: 006616 FRAME: 0242

RECORDED: 04/11/2019

Goods/Services	Current Owner	Req. No/	App. No./	Renewal	Status
		Reg. Date	App. Date		
	ONION, INC.	2484820	76028815		Renewed (Registered)
		04-SEP-2001	18-APR-2000		
	ONION, INC.	2450946	76028816		Renewed (Registered)
		15-MAY-2001	18-APR-2000		
	ONION, INC.	2444439	76028817		Renewed (Registered)
		17-APR-2001	18-APR-2000		
	ONION, INC.	2444440	76028819		Renewed (Registered)
		17-APR-2001	18-APR-2000		
	ONION, INC.	2450947	76028820		Renewed (Registered)
		15-MAY-2001	18-APR-2000		
16 25 42	ONION, INC.	2450948	76028821		Renewed (Registered)
		15-MAY-2001	18-APR-2000		
16 25 42	ONION, INC.	2450949	76028822		Renewed (Registered)
		15-MAY-2001	18-APR-2000		
			ONION, INC. ONION, INC. ONION, INC. ONION, INC.	ONION, INC. 2484820 ONION, INC. 2450946 ONION, INC. 15-MAY-2001 ONION, INC. 2444439 ONION, INC. 2444440 ONION, INC. 2450947 ONION, INC. 2450947 ONION, INC. 2450948 ONION, INC. 2450949 ONION, INC. 2450949 ONION, INC. 2450949	ONION, INC. 2484820 ONION, INC. 2450946 ONION, INC. 15-MAY-2001 ONION, INC. 2444439 ONION, INC. 2444440 ONION, INC. 2450947 ONION, INC. 2450947 ONION, INC. 2450948 ONION, INC. 2450949 ONION, INC. 2450949 ONION, INC. 2450949

TRADEMARK
REEL: 006616 FRAME: 0243